Solenoid Valve
Metal, DN 2
GB INSTALLATION, OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
8303
8303
GEMÜ 8303 2 M GEMÜ 8303 002 M
Magnetventil

   Max. zulässiger Betriebsdruck: 10 bar
   Nennweite: DN 2
Benennung der Armaturen - Typenbezeichnung:
   Magnetventil GEMÜ 8303
Einstufung der Amaturen:
   Nach Artikel 4, Absatz 3 gute Ingenieurpraxis
   DN ≤ 25
Zusätzliche Angaben:
Die Produkte werden entwickelt und produziert nach GEMÜ eigenen Verfahrensanweisungen und
Qualitätsstandards, welche die Forderungen der ISO 9001 und der ISO 14001 erfüllen.
Die Produkte dürfen gemäß Artikel 4, Absatz 3 der Druckgeräterichtlinie 2014/68/EU keine CE-
Kennzeichnung tragen.KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennzeeeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiicccccccccccccccccccchhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnung t
Joachim Brien
Leiter Bereich Technik
Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Juli 2016
830313 / 28
18 Konformitätserklärung
Konformitätserklärung
Wir, die Firma  GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
  Fritz-Müller-Straße 6-8
  D-74653 Ingelfi ngen
erklären, dass das unten aufgeführte Produkt den folgenden Richtlinien entspricht:
  • Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG
  • EMV-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG
Produkt: GEMÜ 8303
Joachim Brien
Leiter Bereich Technik
Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Dezember 2013
1 General information
Prerequisites to the ensure that the GEMÜ
solenoid valve functions correctly:
 � Correct transport and storage
 � Installation and commissioning by trained
personnel
 � Operation according to these installation,
operating and maintenance instructions
 � Recommended maintenance
The descriptions and instructions
apply to the standard versions.
For special versions not described
in these installation, operating
and maintenance instructions the
basic information contained herein
applies in combination with any
additional special documentation.
All rights including copyright
and industrial property rights are
expressly reserved.
2 General safety information
The safety information in these installation,
operating and maintenance instructions refer
only to the individual solenoid valve itself.
Potentially dangerous conditions can arise
in combination with other plant components,
which need to be considered on the basis of
a risk analysis.
The operator is responsible for the
production of the risk analysis and for
compliance with the resulting precautionary
measures and regional safety regulations.
The safety information do not take into
account:
 � Unexpected incidents and events, which
may occur during assembly, operation
and servicing.
 � Local safety regulations which must be
adhered to by the operator and by any
additional assembly personnel.
Contents
1 General information ..........................14
2 General safety information ...............14
2.1 Information for service
and operating personnel ..............15

6 Order data
6.1 Order data GEMÜ 8303 2 M ...
 Order example 8303 2 M 1 12 2 1 230 50/60
Type 8303
Nominal size 2
Body configuration (code) M
Connection (code) 1
Valve body material (code) 12
Seat material (code) 2
Control function (code) 1
Supply voltage (code) 230
Frequency (code) 50/60
Body confi guration Code
Multi-port M
Connection Code
Threaded sockets DIN ISO 228  1
Seat material Code
NBR, Perbunan N 2
Valve body material Code
CW617N, Brass 12
Order information
Direct mounting to valves with G 1/4“ thread with double threaded nipple type GEMÜ 1755
Control function Code
Normally closed 1
Normally open 2
6.2 Order data GEMÜ 8303 002 M ...
Control function Code
Normally closed 1
Supply voltage Code
  24 V DC 24
  24 V 50 Hz AC 24
110 V 50 Hz AC 110
230 V 50 Hz AC 230
Other voltages and Ex-version on request.
Frequency Code
50 Hz 50
DC DC
Body confi guration Code
Multi-port M
Connection Code
Threaded sockets DIN ISO 228  1
Seat material Code
NBR, Perbunan N 2
Valve body material Code
Aluminium (Al) 14
1.4581, stainless steel 38
 Order example 8303 002 M 1 14 2 1 230 50 -
Type 8303
Nominal size 002
Body configuration (code) M
Connection (code) 1
Valve body material (code) 14
Seat material (code) 2
Control function (code) 1
Supply voltage (code) 230
Frequency (code) 50
Special function (code) -
Special function Code
ATEX-Version X
Supply voltage Code
24 V DC 24
24 V AC 24
110 V AC 110
230 V AC 230
Other voltages and Ex-version on request.
Frequency Code
50 Hz 50/60
DC DC
8303 18 / 28
7 Transport and storage
7.1 Transport
 � Transport the solenoid valve carefully.
 � Avoid knocks and vibration.